GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

ACT

No. 38 of 1996

Date of Assent: 20th November, 1996

An Act to amend the Zambia Law Development Commission Act, 1996

[12th December, 1996

ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia,

Enactment

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Zambia Law Development Commission (Amendment) Act, 1996, and shall be read as one with the Zambia Law Development Commission Act, 1996, in this Act referred to as the principal Act.
- Short title
- 2. Seven five of the principal Act is amended by the—

Act No. 11 of 1996

- (a) deletion of paragraph (g) of subsection (1) and the substitution therefor of the following:
 - (g) not more that four other persons; and
- (b) insertion immediately after subsection (3) of the following new subsection:

Amendment of section 5

- (4) The members referred to in subsection (1) shall be appointed by the Minister.
- 3. Section six of the principal Act is amended by the deletion of subsection (1) and the substitution therefor of the following:

Amendment of section 6

- (1) A member referred to in section *five* shall hold office for a period of three years from the date of that person's appointment and shall be eligible for re-appointment for a further period of three years.
- 4. The principal Act is amended by the insertion, immediately after section six, of the following new section:

Amendment of principal Act Remuneration and allowances

6A. A member shall be paid such remuneration or allowances as the Commission may, with the approval of the Minister, determine.

Amendment of section 15

5. Section *fifteen* of the principal Act is amended in paragraph (b) of subsection (3), by the deletion of the words " as the Commission may determine " and the substitution therefor of the words " as the Minister may, after consultation with the Commission, determine ".

Amendment of principal Act

4. The principal Act is amended by the insertion immediately after section *six* of the following new section:

Remuneration and allowances 6A A member shall be paid such remuneration or allowances as the Commission may, with the approval of the Minister, determine.

Amendment of section 15

5. Section *fifteen* of the principal Act is amended in paragraph (b) of subsection (3), by the deletion of the words "as the Commission may determine" and the substitution therefore of the words "as the Minister may, after consultation with the Commission, determine".